
 
REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024                      Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1358/2024  

 
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY OFFICE 

REGISTRY OF BIRTHS DEATHS & MARRIAGES ACT 2017 

 

“Ensuring Everyone Count” 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

It is notified for general information that in Gazette No.2/2021 page 1 G.N.No 02/2021 

Colum 5, dated 7th January, 2021. 

 

DELETE: 
 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 22nd 
 December 2020 and 

registered in the Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 22nd 

December 2020  

(FEMALE) (SINGLE), Abandon the name of Maria- Lana Reiyetsi 

and assumed the name of Ming-Xena Timothy  
 

INSERT: 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 22nd  December 2020 

and registered in the Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 22nd  

December 2020  

(FEMALE) (SINGLE), Abandon the name of Maria- Lana Reiyetsi 

and assumed the name of Ming-Xena Teimitsi  

 

Given under my hand and sealed this day 3rd October, 2024 

 

 

FRANCIS MAAKI DEIRERAGEA  

REGISTRAR FOR 

REGISTRY OF BIRTHS DEATHS & MARRIAGES 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



-2- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1359/2024  

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officers’ appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRASNPORT 

(Directorate of Civil Aviation) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Mathew Menke Aerodrome Traffic Officer 

Band 1.1 - $10,720 per annum 

26/7/2023 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1360/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A(2a) 

 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s promotion is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

(Administration) 

NAME FROM 

(Administration) 

TO 

(Administration) 

EFFECTIVE 

Wendell Tabuna Statistic Support Officer 

Band 4.1 - $13, 503 per annum 

Statistics Manager 

Band 11.1 - $22, 210 per annum 

28/8/2024  

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU                                                                                                                                   

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



-3- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1361/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

(Land & Survey) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Angela Agigo Senior Data Officer (Ronwan) 

Band 5.1 - $14,313 per annum 

25/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1362/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS 

(Secretariat) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Ashly-Scot Dagan Kaeirua Secretary for Sports 

Band 14.1 - $31,803 per annum 

13/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 



-4- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1363/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Public Health) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Celestine Eoaeo PH Coordinator Adolescent, Child Health, EPI 

Band 10.1 - $20,641 per annum 

27/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1364/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

(Nauru Custom Service) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

David Detudamo Director of Custom 

Band 12.1 - $24,075 per annum 

30/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 



-5- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1365/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF MINISTERIAL 

(Secretariat) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Elsie Denuga Personal Assistant Ministerial 

Band 7.1 - $16,389 per annum 

27/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1366/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF JUDICIARY & COURTS 

(Secretariat) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Jansen Agir Chief Probation Officer 

Band 9.1 - $19,113 per annum 

26/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



-6- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1367/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

(Planning & Aid) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Laben Siro Taldon Foreign Investment Adviser 

Band 14.1 - $31,803 per annum 

20/9/2024 

 

DATED this 3rd day of October, 2024 

 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1368/2024 

 

      ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 

NAME OF PARTIES:   Detroit Jacob of Boe District, and 

      Xiena Wiram of Aiwo District. 

 

      Ansi Namaduk of Ewa District, and  

      Rose Kerli Mobit of Nibok District. 

 

      Mobrig Detabene of Buada District, and 

      Marah Fritz of Anetan District. 

 

Angin Dongobir of Nibok District, and 

      Keziah Grundler of Aiwo District. 

 

      Dax Gaiyabu of Anetan District, and 

      Tina Timothy of Meneng District. 

 

        



-7- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 434           04th October, 2024           Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

G.N.No. 1368/2024 (Cont’d) 

Ratu Manoa Nadore of Fiji Island, and 

Litia Cawai of Fiji Island. 

 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:  17th  September, 2024 

        

      11th October, 2024 

 

      11th November, 2024 

    

      15th November,2024 

 

      22nd November, 2024 

 

      23rd November, 2024 

 

 

 

 

HON. DAVID WAIAU RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


